implants not lost and with baseline radiographs taken within 12 months after implant

placement and with a minimum of 36 months of radiological follow-up were consid-

ered for inclusion. Univariate linear regression models and a linear mixed-effects

model were performed.

Results: Two hundred and four patients (104 bruxers, 100 non-bruxers), with a total

of 811 implants (416 in bruxers, 395 in non-bruxers) were included in the study. The

results of the linear mixed-effects model suggested that bruxism, smoking, age,

region of the jaws, implant diameter, and prosthesis type had a statistically significant